Known Descendants of
LUucCY ALFORD MAINES
cal793NC - 1841 LA

This is an "as is"* version of a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably
contains some error. Expect to see some temporary work notes. The 6™ generation was removed
in an effort to protect the privacy of the living. Please report corrections, additions, etc. to
alford_stafflawalfordassociation.org.

1. Lucy Alford #5176 b. estimate 1793, North Carolina, (daughter of Jacob Alford #25 and Frankie
Seaborn #26) m. William Maines #7581, b. about 1773, Orange Co., NC, d. Sep 19 1849, Sabine
Parish, LA. Lucy died May 24 1841, Sabine Parish, LA. It is not known if she was a child of the
first marriage or the second. One source showed her marriage in 1798 in Pike Co., MS which seems
improbable since her father did not move from Georgia to Louisiana until about 1806 or 1807. If
she was born before 1790 then she was from the first marriage and the female enumerated with the
family in 1790. The fact that she named one son William SEABORN suggests she was a child of
Frankie Seaborn.

William:

"Probably the first settler in the vicinity of Many was William Mains, who settled the plantation now
owned by the heirs of Louisand Frances Buvens. Mr. Mains was born in North Carolina and in
early life was left an orphan. He was kidnapped by some traders and carried to the North and
apprenticed to a carpenter and learned to be an expert woodworker. On reaching manhood he went
to Pike County, Mississippi, where he was married, and, in 1830, moved with his family to
Louisiana, near the present town of Many. Indians still roamed the woods, and wild animals were
numerous. He was compelled to cut his way through a dense cane brake to make a clearing for the
house which he constructed. Mr. Mains was the father of seven children, one of whom, Noah, is
still living, a resident of Pleasant Hill. William, the oldest son, who shared with his father the trials
of pioneer life, was born in 1817 in Pike County, Mississippi, and died June 26, 1904. During the
Mexican war he moved army equipment from Fort Jesup to the old Block House on Sabine River.
At his death he was survived by two sons W.C. and Rich Mains, and two daughters Madames W.L.
Shull and Asa Vines." John G. Belisle, "History of Sabine Parish Louisiana, From the First
Explorers and Settlers to the Present.” (The Sabine Banner Press, 1912).

Children:

+ 2. i Lusina Maines #19135 b. about 1810.
+ 3. il Permelia Maines #12591 b. Oct 24 1811.
+ 4. il Luraney Maines #12592 b. 1815.
5. iv  George Maines #12593 b. about 1815, d. before 1830.
+ 6. v Williamson Claiborne Maines #12594 b. Feb 24 1817.
+ 7. vi Mary Azeleat Maines #12595 b. Jul 7 1822.
+ 8. vii Elbert B. Maines #12596 b. Aug 1823.
9.  viii Serena Maines #12597 b. 1825, Washington Parish, LA. A Serena Mains, age 45 was

enumerated with Serena's uncle Needham Judge Alford in 1860 Limestone county,
Texas. With her was 20 year old Nora Mains. Was it this Serena (10 year difference in
age) and who was Nora?

+ 10. ix William Seaborn Maines #12598 b. 1827.

+ 11. x John M. Maines #12599 b. 1831.



+ 12.  xi Jacob Maines #12600 b. 1833.
+ 13. xii Richard A. Maines #12601 b. Aug 10 1836.
+ 14.  xiii Noah Maines #12602 b. Aug 1 1839.

Second Generation

Lusina Maines #19135 (1.Lucy") b. about 1810, Washington Parish, LA, m. Dally #19142,
d. about 1848. Lusina died before 1849.
Children:
15. i Mary Dally #19143 b. about 1835.
16. ii  Woodward Dally #19144 b. about 1837.
17. i Julia Dally #19145 b. about 1840.

18. iv Newton Dally #19146 b. about 1845.
19. v SaraDally #19147 b. about 1848.

Permelia Maines #12591 (1.Lucy") b. Oct 24 1811, Mississippi, m. Feb 21 1832, in Washington
Parish, LA, Calvin Henry Hughes #12604, b. Jan 26 1809, Georgia, (son of William Henry
Hughes, Sr. #14694 and Nancy Mary Bell #14695) d. Nov 7 1894, Washington Parish, LA, buried:
Hughes (now Bell) Cemetery. Permelia died May 7 1846, St. Tammany Par., LA, buried: Hughes
(now Bell) Cemetery.

Calvin: The death date show is from the pedigree of Peggy Wood, AAFA #0593. Ella B. Hughes
THE HUGHES OF TANGIPAHOA PARISH shows he died Oct 20, 1894.

Children:
20. 1 Anna Hughes #15428 b. Jan 5 1835, St. Tammany Par., LA.
+ 21. ii  Alford Hughes #14696 b. Apr 24 1837.
+ 22. iii Luzina A. Hughes #15429 b. Sep 24 1839.

+ 23. iv Sarah Ann Hughes #15430 b. Sep __ 1842.
+ 24. v Sabrah Hughes #15431 b. about 1843.
25. vi Serena Hughes #15432 b. Apr 27 1846, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Nov 4 1846,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

Luraney Maines #12592 (1.Lucy") b. 1815, Washington Parish, LA, m. Abt __ 1837, in East
Feliciana Parish, LA, Noel Waddell #12605, b. 1806, South Carolina, d. 1853, East Feliciana
Parish, LA. Luraney died after 1860, East Feliciana Parish, LA.

Children:
26. 1 Martha Waddell #19136 b. 1839, Louisiana, m. May 11 1872, in East Feliciana Parish,
LA, Henry Hammond #19140.
27. i1 Lethea B. Waddell #19137 b. 1842, Louisiana, d. about 1861.
+ 28. iii Lucy Waddell #19138 b. 1848.

29. iv Noella Waddell #19139 b. 1851, Louisiana.

Williamson Claiborne Maines #12594 (1.Lucy') b. Feb 24 1817, Pike Co., MS, m. Abt __ 1842, in
Sabine Parish, LA, Elizabeth Carter #12606, b. Nov 15 1822, Mississippi, (daughter of Redmond
Carter #14719 and Nancy Kemp #14720) d. Sep 23 1896, Sabine Parish, LA, buried: Bayou Scie
Cemetery, Sabine Parish, LA. Williamson died Jun 25 1904, Sabine Parish, LA, buried: Sabine
Parish, LA. Williamson, Elizabeth and six children were enumerated in 1860 Sabine Parish,
Louisiana. Enumerated with them as a 12 year old farm laborer was Riley Alford. He was probably
Williamson's first cousin, William Riley Alford son of Julius C, Alford and Martha Waddell.

2



10.

Children:

30. i Redmond I. Maines #14708 b. Abt __ 1844, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Abt __ 1865,
Sabine Parish, LA.
+ 31. i William Claiborne Maines #14709 b. Aug 23 1847.
+ 32. iii Lucy Margany Maines #12620 b. Aug 5 1850.

+ 33. iv Patience Meresy Maines #14710 b. May 7 1853.
+ 34. v Richard lvy Maines #14711 b. Mar 11 1856.
35. vi Leah Maines #14712 b. Abt __ 1859, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Abt __ 1862, Sabine
Parish, LA.
36. vii Ophelia Maines #15424 b. 1861, Sabine Parish, LA, d. 1861, Sabine Parish, LA.

Mary Azeleat Maines #12595 (1.Lucy?) b. Jul 7 1822, Washington Parish, LA, m. Dec 9 1851, in
Sabine Parish, LA, W. Peter Francis Buvens #12607, b. Nov 1 1824, Belgium, d. Nov 25 1887,
Many, Sabine Parish, LA. Mary died Oct 2 1902, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA. Jsearchers@aol.com
spelled her name "Asleet™ and has birth Jul 7, 1824 and death Feb 10, 1902.

Children:
37. i William Felix Buvens #19160 b. 1854, Sabine Parish, LA, d. 1871.
+ 38. i Louis P. Buvens#19161 b. 1855.
39. iii Felix F. Buvens#19162 b. Sep 20 1858, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Apr 28 1873, Sabine
Parish, LA.

40. iv Leath Buvens#19163 b. 1870, Sabine Parish, LA.
41. v John Riley Buvens #19164 b. 1876, Sabine Parish, LA, m. Pawnee Butler #19165, b.
1888, d. 1923, Sabine Parish, LA. John died 1929, Sabine Parish, LA.

Elbert B. Maines #12596 (1.Lucy") b. Aug 1823, Washington Parish, LA, m. Dec 21 1848, in
Sabine Parish, LA, Celia Richey #12608, b. Oct 1827, Alabama, d. after 1900. Elbert died after
1900, Montgomery Co., TX.

Children:

42. 1 Sarah Maines #14721 b. 1849, Mississippi or Louisiana, m. Cross
#14722.

43. ii  Lucy Maines #19156 b. 1850, Rusk Co., TX.

44. il William Maines #19157 b. 1853, Rusk Co., TX.

+ 45, iv  Willie Maines #19158 b. after 1860.
+46. v Virginia E Maines #19159 b. 1864.

William Seaborn Maines #12598 (1.Lucy") b. 1827, Washington Parish, LA, m. (1) May 18 1851,
in Rusk Co., TX, Lucy Katherine Mullins #19148, m. (2) Nov 10 1853, in Rusk Co., TX, Jane
McWilliams #19149, m. (3) about 1854, in Garrison, Nachodoches County, Texas, Jane Keziah
Hamrick #12609, b. Jul 9 1934, McNairy Co., TN, d. Dec 9 1907, Garrison, Nacogdoches Co.,
TX. William died Mar 25 1898, Garrison, Nacogdoches Co., TX, buried: Post Oak Cemetery,
Limestone County, TX.

Children by Jane Keziah Hamrick:

+ 47. i Oscar Maines #19150 b. Dec 4 1855.
+48. ii  Henry E. Maines #19151 b. Oct 26 1856.

+ 49. iii Thomas Daniel Maines #14723 b. Oct 24 1858.

+ 50. iv Amanda J. Maines #19152 b. 1861.

+ 51. v Nancy Elizabeth Maines #19153 b. Dec 12 1865.
52. vi ldaF. Maines #19154 b. 1868, Texas.

3



11.

12.

13.

14.

21.

+ 53.

Vil

Serena A. Maines #19155 b. 1871.

John M. Maines #12599 (1.Lucy") b. 1831, Washington Parish, LA, occupation Farmer, m. Jul 15
1852, in Rusk Co., TX, Rachel Richey #12610, b. May 19 1834, Jefferson Co., AL, (daughter of
Daniel Richey #14728 and Sarah Brown #14729) d. 1904, Marlin, Falls Co., TX, buried: Taylor
Chapel, Falls County, Texas. John died Mar 19 1883, Marlin, Falls Co., TX, buried: Taylor Chapel,
Falls County, Texas. John served in the Civil War.

+ 54,
+ 55.
+ 56.
+ 57.
+ 58.
+ 59.

60.

i

i
iii
iv
v
Vi
Vii

Children:

Flora Davis Maines #15465 b. May 1853.

Daniel Boone Maines #15466 b. Abt __ 1856.
Sarah Ellen Maines #15468 b. Feb __ 1858.
William Thomas Maines #15467 b. Mar 4 1860.
John Maines #15469 b. 1866.

Cassa Maines #15470 b. Abt __ 1868.

Elijah Maines #19166 b. 1872, Texas, d. after 1880.

Jacob Maines #12600 (1.Lucy') b. 1833, Washington Parish, LA, m. in Louisiana, Liza Smith
#12611, b. 1846, Louisiana. Jacob died before 1880.

+ 61.
62.
63.

Children:

Louisiana ""Ludie™ Maines #12614 b. about 1865.

William Boetnick Maines #12615 b. 1867, Louisiana. Died Young
Richard Maines #12616 b. 1870, Louisiana. Died Young.

Richard A. Maines #12601 (1.Lucy') b. Aug 10 1836, Washington Parish, LA, m. Dec 22 1869, in
Sabine Parish, LA, Isabelle Lynch #12612, b. 1850, Alabama. Richard died Mar 24 1871, Zwolle,
Sabine Parish, LA.

64.

Children:
Franklin Maines #12617 b. 1871, Louisiana.

Noah Maines #12602 (1.Lucy") b. Aug 1 1839, Natchitoches Parish, LA, m. Feb 3 1868, in Sabine
Parish, LA, Mary Harrison Kennedy #12613, b. Mar 5 1847, Dallas Co., AL, d. Sep 51925,
Pleasant Hill, Sabine Parish, LA. Noah died Jan 19 1922, Pleasant Hill, Sabine Parish, LA, buried:
Pleasant Hill Cem., Sabine Parish, LA. He died from aoperation for gall stones.

+ 65.
66.

Children:
William Houston Maines #12618 b. May 1 1874.
Robert Maines #12619 b. 1880.

Third Generation

Alford Hughes #14696 (3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy") b. Apr 24 1837, St. Tammany Par., LA, m. Sarah
A/D. Williams #14697, b. 1845, Louisiana. Alford died 1904, Amite, Tangipahoa Parish,
LA. [!" These dates are not the same as Jo Ellen's - reconcile!!]

67.

+ 68.

+ 69.
+ 70.

Children:

Eva Hughes #15440b. 1868, d.  1880. Diedat age 12, Kicked by a
horse.

Leonard Hughes #15441 b. Feb 14 1869.

Jane W. "Jennie" Hughes #14698 b. Jun 18 1870.

Calvin Hughes #15453 b. May 4 1872.

4



22.

23.

24,

28.

31.

Luzina A. Hughes #15429 (3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy") b. Sep 24 1839, Sabine Parish, LA, m. Dec 23
1859, in Washington Parish, LA, James M. Oliphant#23319, b. 1827. Luzina died Oct 13 1907,
Kentwood, Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

Children:
71. i Olivia Oliphant #23320 b. 1863, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. William Raburn #23324.
72. ii  Hattie Oliphant #23321 b. 1865, m. (1) Buck Justice #23325, m. (2) Sandifer
#23326.
73. iii  Winnie Oliphant #23322 b. about 1867, m. Sandifer #23327.

+ 74. iv Francis Marion Oliphant #23323 b. Jun 1 1876.

Sarah Ann Hughes #15430 (3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy*) b. Sep __ 1842, Louisiana, m. Dec 20 1860, in
St. Tammany Par., LA, Joseph Aikens Hooten #23328. Sarah died 1918, Pensacola, Escambia Co.,
FL.

Children:

75. 1 Aiken Delmasie Hooten #23329 b. Louisiana.

76. ii  Virginia Ann Hooten #23330 b. 1861, m. EImore Mclntrye #23335, b. Indiana.
Virginia died 1940, Florida.

77. iii  Joseph Johnson Hooten #23331 b. 1866, Florida, m. Carrie Morrison #23336, b.
New Jersey.

78. iv Sarah Ella Hooten #23332 b. 1869, d. Sep 6 1879.

79. v Willie Calvin Hooten #23333 b. 1876, Florida.

80. vi Walter Shearer Hooten #23334 b. 1878, Mississippi, m. Daisey Evelyn #23337.
Walter died 1928.

Sabrah Hughes #15431 (3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy") b. about 1843, Louisiana, m. J.J. Lemon #23338,
occupation doctor.

Children:
81. i Bryant Lemon #233309.
82. ii Robert Lemon #23340.

83. iii James Lemon #23341.
84. iv Lydia Lemon #23342.
85. v Fannie Lemon #23343 m. Joe Noyes #23344.

Lucy Waddell #19138 (4.Luraney?, 1.Lucy') b. 1848, Louisiana, m. Nov 24 1872, in East Feliciana
Parish, LA, Patrick Boyles #19141, b. 1842, Ireland.

Children:
86. i Ann N. Boyles #23345 b. 1874, Mississippi.
87. ii Margaret R. Boyles #23346 b. 1875, Louisiana.
88. iii Noella Boyles #23347 b. 1876, Louisiana, m. John N. Smith #23349, b. Feb 10, East

Feliciana Parish, LA.
89. iv James Noel Boyles #23348 b. 1879, Louisiana.

William Claiborne Maines #14709 (6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Aug 23 1847, Zwolle, Sabine
Parish, LA, m. (1) Apr 7 1868, in Sabine Parish, LA, Mollie J. Spiker #15421, (daughter of John J.
Spiker #15501 and Maria Holmes #15502) m. (2) Martha W. #23350. William died Dec 14
1927, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, buried: Bayou Scie Cemetery, Sabine Parish, LA.

Mollie: Marriage Book I, Page 170



32.

33.

+ 90.
91.

92.

93.

94.

+ 95.
96.

97.

+ 98.

Vi
vii

Children by Mollie J. Spiker:

William Eugene Maines, Sr. #23351 b. Mar 8 1869.

Etta Mae Maines #23352 b. May 12 1871, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Feb 18 1920,
Sabine Parish, LA.

John Elbert Maines #23353 b. May 23 1873, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Aug 18
1942, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.

Redmon Ivy Maines #23354 b. Nov 6 1876, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jun 11
1956, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.

Alice Viola Maines #23355 b. Aug 6 1879, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. May 10
1908, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.

Cleborn Ira Maines #23356 b. May 6 1882.

Docia Ethel Maines #23357 b. Jul 15 1885, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Feb 5 1971,
Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA.

viii Maines #23358 b. Mar 19 1888, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Oct 3 1888,

iX

Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.
Roy Orlando Maines #23359 b. Apr 5 1890.

Lucy Margany Maines #12620 (6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Aug 5 1850, Many, Sabine Parish, LA,
m. Jan 23 1868, in Sabine Parish, LA, William Levi Shull #12621, b. Apr 23 1840, Trinity County,
Texas, (son of Martin Hadley Shull #14717 and Matilda Norris #14718) d. Aug 20 1900, Zwolle,
Sabine Parish, LA, buried: Bayou Scie Cemetery, Sabine Parish, LA. Lucy died Mar 14 1933,
Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, buried: Bayou Scie Cemetery, Sabine Parish, LA. Marriage Book I,
Page 167

+ 99.
+ 100.
101.

102.

103.

+ 104,

+ 105.
+ 106.

i
i
iii
iv
v

Vi
Vil

Children:

Matilda Elizabeth Shull #19319 b. Dec 5 1868.

Williamson Hadley Shull #19320 b. Feb 1 1871.

Mary Adeline Shull #19321 b. Aug 16 1873, Sabine Parish, LA, m. Sidney King
#19326. Mary died Aug 24 1894, Sabine Parish, LA.

Leah Leticia Shull #19322 b. Apr 28 1876, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jan 19 1895, Sabine
Parish, LA.

Kate Irene Bulah Shull #19323 b. Dec 1 1878, Sabine Parish, LA, m. Apr 11903,
Thomas Jefferson Holladay #19327. Kate died Dec 18 1958, Shreveport, Caddo
Parish, LA.

Hessie Clara Shull #19324 b. Aug 19 1881.

James Mathew Shull #12622 b. Jun 24 1884.

viii Nettie Elma Shull #19325 b. Apr 2 1888.

Patience Meresy Maines #14710 (6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. May 7 1853, Zwolle, Sabine Parish,
LA, m. about 1869, in Sabine Parish, LA, Asa Vines, Sr. #15422, b. Dec 1847, Louisiana, d. 1933,
Sabine Parish, LA. Patience died Feb 22 1928, Sabine Parish, LA, buried: Bayou Scie Cemetery,
Sabine Parish, LA.

107.
108.
109.
110.
111.

i
i
iii
iv
v

Children:

Lethia Morgena Vines #23360 b. May 1870, Sabine Parish, LA.

Richard lvy Vines #23361 b. Oct 1874, Louisiana.

Armdilta Vines #23362 b. Sep 8 1878, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jan 20 1899.
Bettes Belle Vines #23363 b. Sep 8 1880, Louisiana.

Mamie Vines #23364 b. Sep 22 1884, Louisiana, d. Apr 15 1970, Lake Charles,
Calcasieu Parish, LA.



112. vi

Ellis Eldry Vines #23365 b. Oct 20 1884, Sabine Parish, LA, occupation doctor, d.
Nov 2 1967, Florien, Sabine Parish, LA.

113. vii Alice Elizabeth Vines #23366 b. Mar 27 1890, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Feb 18 1899,

Sabine Parish, LA.

114. viii Asa Vines, Jr. #23367 b. Jan 27 1892, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Sep 22 1960, Zwolle,

115. ix

Sabine Parish, LA.
Merecy L. Vines #23368 b. Jun 12 1899, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Oct 5 1899, Sabine
Parish, LA.

34. Richard Ivy Maines #14711 (6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Mar 11 1856, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA,
m. Jul 17 1884, in Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, Josephine Eugenia Presley #15423, b. Nov 23 1855,
Louisiana, d. Oct 29 1924, Many, Sabine Parish, LA. Richard died Apr 13 1930, Many, Sabine

Parish, LA.

Josephine: Marriage Book I, Page 388

116. i

117. i

118. iii
119. iv

120. v

Children:

Mary Lou Maines #23369 b. Apr 30 1885, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Dec 13 1961, Sabine
Parish, LA.

Amanda Elizabeth Maines #23370 b. Oct 25 1886, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Nov 15
1968, Many, Sabine Parish, LA.

Perlee Maines #23371 b. Dec 30 1888, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Dec 1981, Louisiana.
William Berta Maines #23372 b. Sep 13 1890, Sabine Parish, LA, d. 1898, Sabine
Parish, LA.

Williamson Presley Maines #23373 b. May 1 1892, Sabine Parish, LA, d. 1936,
Sabine Parish, LA.

38. Louis P. Buvens#19161 (7.Mary?, 1.Lucy") b. 1855, Sabine Parish, LA, m. Apr 6 1883, in Many,
Sabine Parish, LA, Emma Hamiltin Woods #23409, b. 1865, d. 1903, Sabine Parish, LA. Louis
died 1900, Sabine Parish, LA.

121. i
122. ii
123. iii
124. iv
125. v

126. vi

Children:

Francis Buvens #23410 b. Oct 6 1884, Sabine Parish, LA, occupation doctor.

Willie Eugine Buvens#23411 b. Nov 27 1886, Sabine Parish, LA.

Felix Nicholas Buvens #23412 b. Apr 29 1889, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Nov 6 1964,
Sabine Parish, LA.

Mary Gertrude Buvens #23413 b. Aug 20 1893, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jul 13 1967,
Sabine Parish, LA.

James Louis Buvens #23414 b. Dec 26 1895, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Oct 3 1972, Sabine
Parish, LA.

Joseph Hamilton Buvens #23415 b. Jun 5 1898, Many, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Oct 23
1936, Many, Sabine Parish, LA.

45. Willie Maines #19158 (8.Elbert?, 1.Lucy") b. after 1860, Falls Co., TX, m. Dec 10 1875, in Falls
Co., TX, William Morris McGaughey #23398, b. 1851, Cherokee Co., TX, d. after 1892. Willie
died 1893, Falls Co., TX.

127. i
128. i

129. iii

Children:

Elbert McGaughey #23399 b. about 1876, Texas.

Annie McGaughey #23400 b. Apr 10 1877, Marlin, Falls Co., TX, d. Sep 3 1942, West
Columbia, Brazoria Co., TX.

John H. McGaughey #23401 b. 1879, d. Mar 10 1944, Wise Co., TX.

7



46.

47.

48.

49.

130. v William Monroe McGaughey #23402 b. 1893, Falls Co., TX.

Virginia E Maines #19159 (8.Elbert?, 1.Lucy") b. 1864, Falls Co., TX, m. (1) Jan 7 1885, in Falls
Co., TX, Willie Cross #23403, b. 1864, d. before 1900, m. (2) Aug 19 1891, in Montgomery Co.,
TX, S. Jack Young #23406, b. 1851, d. 1900. Virginia died Feb 27 1940, Limestone Co., TX.
Children by Willie Cross:
131. i  Albert Eugene Cross #23404 b. Jun 26 1887, Texas, d. Apr 2 1952.
132. ii  Willie Elizabeth Cross #23405 b. Mar 1 1890, Texas, d. Jun 1974, Cross Plains,
Callahan Co., TX.
Children by S. Jack Young:)
133. iii Paul Young #23407 b. Sep 26 1892, d. Nov 14 1918.
134. iv Roy Young #23408 b. Dec 19 1896, Texas, d. Sep 19 1976, Conroe, Montgomery Co.,
TX.

Oscar Maines #19150 (10.William?, 1.Lucy") b. Dec 4 1855, Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches Co., TX,
m. (1) Dec 21 1882, in Freestone Co., TX, Viola B. Garland #23374, d. aftr Oct 8 1890, Luna,
Freestone Co., TX, m. (2) Aug 30 1900, in Freestone Co., TX, Ellen Shelton #23375, b. about 1847,
Texas. Oscar died Jan 27 1925, Waco, McLennan Co., TX.
Children by Viola B. Garland:
135. i James H. Maines #23376 b. Dec 7 1884, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, m. (1) Feb 2 1908,
in Waco, McLennan Co., TX, M. Stagemuller #23380, m. (2) Apr 21 1916, in Waco,
McLennan Co., TX, Mary Decker #23381, b. Jul 5 1888, d. Jan 29 1963, Waco,
McLennan Co., TX. James died Feb 17 1935, Waco, McLennan Co., TX.
136. ii  Thomas Franklin Maines #23377 b. Feb 28 1886, Mexia, Limestone Co., TX, d. May
26 1954, Houston, Harris Co., TX.
137. iii  Henry Floyd Maines, Sr. #23378 b. Sep 7 1887, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, d. May 31
1952, Tyler, Smith Co., TX.
138. iv  William Leroy Maines #23379 b. Oct 8 1890, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, m. Sep 14
1924, in Waco, McLennan Co., TX, Lucy Kent #23382, b. Apr 11 1886, d. Jul 2 1960,
Waco, McLennan Co., TX. William died Nov 18 1954, Waco, McLennan Co., TX.

Henry E. Maines #19151 (10.William?, 1.Lucy") b. Oct 26 1856, Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches Co.,
TX, m. dec 22 1881, in Freestone Co., TX, Nancy Ella Ross#23383, b. Jun 3 1869, d. Nov 17
1946, Bowie Co., TX. Henry died Mar 6 1885, Donie, Freestone Co., TX.
Children:
139. i Josephine E. Maines #23384 b. Jan 23 1884, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, d. Jan 5 1969,
DeKalb, Bowie Co., TX.

Thomas Daniel Maines #14723 (10.William?, 1.Lucy") b. Oct 24 1858, Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches
Co., TX, m. (1) Calidonia Jane Knight#14724, b. Oct 7 1860, Tishomingo Co., MS, d. Jun 18
1881, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, m. (2) May 6 1884, in Freestone Co., TX, Henery Alice Webb
#14725, b. May 14 1866, Alabama, d. Sep 6 1899, Del Ray, Panola Co., TX, m. (3) sep 23 1902, in
Carthage, Panola Co., TX, Lula Mae (Garland) Herrin #14726, b. Dec 25 1868, Alabama, d. Feb
14 1949, Panola Co., TX. Thomas died May 6 1932, Del Ray, Panola Co., TX, buried: Del Ray,
Panola Co., TX.
Calidonia: There was a daughter and an infant by this first wife but names and dates are not
available.

Children by Calidonia Jane Knight:

8



140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

Vi

vii

viii

Xi

Xii

Xiii

Xiv

XV

Minnie Maines #23387 b. about 1879, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, d. about 1881, Luna,
Freestone Co., TX.

Children by Henery Alice Webb:)

Amos Menon Maines #15477 b. Feb 9 1885, Fairfield, Freestone Co., TX, m. Nov 23
1905, in Carthage, Panola Co., TX, Effie Copeland #15485. Amos died Apr 10 1979,
Carthage, Panola Co., TX.

Barney Allen Maines #15478 b. Dec 20 1886, Fairfield, Freestone Co., TX, m. Ethel
D. Steger #15486. Barney died Jul 6 1937, Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA, buried: Del
Ray, Panola Co., TX.

Phillip P. Maines #15479 b. Oct 12 1890, Freestone Co., TX, m. Aug 10 1913, in
Carthage, Panola Co., TX, Nancy Watson #15487. Phillip died Feb 26 1984, Carthage,
Panola Co., TX.

Sandy Falls Maines #15480 b. Aug 19 1893, Clayton, Panola Co., TX, m. May 24
1914, in Carthage, Panola Co., TX, Minnie Mae Rider #15488. Sandy died Oct 13
1958, Antioch, Panola County, TX, buried: Del Ray, Panola Co., TX.

Ebby Bronzol Maines #15481 b. Mar 20 1894, Long Branch, Panola Co., TX, m.
Odessie Obernathy #15489. Ebby died Mar 17 1983, Carthage, Panola Co., TX.
Andy Lofton Maines #15482 b. Oct 15 1895, Carthage, Panola Co., TX, m. Dec 21
1919, in Colorado City, Mitchell County, Texas, Sarah Ann Rebecca Felts #15490.
Andy died Nov 12 1948, Colorado City, Mitchell County, Texas, buried: Doran
Cemetery, Mitchell Co., TX.

Sidney Arnold ""Pete’ Maines #15483 b. Oct 5 1897, Del Ray, Panola Co., TX, d.
Dec 6 1918, Del Ray, Panola Co., TX, buried: Del Ray, Panola Co., TX.

Infant Maines #15484 b. Sep 4 1899, Del Ray, Panola Co., TX, d. Sep 4 1899, Del
Ray, Panola Co., TX.

Children by Lula Mae (Garland) Herrin:)

Infant Maines #15491 b. Oct 10 1903, Carthage, Panola Co., TX, d. Oct 10 1903,
Carthage, Panola Co., TX.

Thomas Raymond Maines #15492 b. Sep 23 1905, Beckville, Panola Co., TX, m. Mar
10 1928, in DeQueen, Sevier County, AR, Bessie Luster #15497. Thomas died Oct 25
1961, Lubbock, Lubbock Co., TX.

Eddie ""Shortie™ Maines #15493 b. Sep 7 1907, Fairplay, Panola Co., TX, d. Mar 4
1964, Lubbock, Lubbock Co., TX. Eddie and Freddie were twins.

Freddie ""Cotton" Maines #15494 b. Sep 7 1907, Fairplay, Panola Co., TX, m.
Saletha Parlene Westbrook #15498. Freddie died Oct 2 1964, Modesto, Stanislus
Co., CA. Freddie and Eddie were twins.

Elbert Carter Maines #15495 b. Nov 28 1910, Fairplay, Panola Co., TX, m. Othella
Granade #15499. Elbert died Nov 20 1986, Modesto, Stanislus Co., CA.

Burtis Edgar ""Boots" Maines #15496 b. Oct 1 1912, Beckville, Panola Co., TX, m.
Aug 11 1948, Irene Pearl Williams #15500. Burtis died Dec 21 1983, Modesto,
Stanislus Co., CA.

50. Amanda J. Maines #19152 (10.William?, 1.Lucy") b. 1861, m. Jun 8 1879, in Freestone Co., TX,
William G.

155.

Gafford #23388.
Children:
Adalee Gafford #23389 h. about 1879, Texas.

51. Nancy Elizabeth Maines #19153 (10.William?, 1.Lucy") b. Dec 12 1865, Hopkins Co., TX, m. Aug

9



53.

54.

55.

17 1885, in Luna, Freestone Co., TX, Butler Webb #23390, b. Oct 1850, Alabama, d. Sep 17 1917,
Luna, Freestone Co., TX. Nancy died Jul 10 1961, Luna, Freestone Co., TX.

Children:

156. i Bettie Estell Webb #23391 b. Jul 24 1886, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, d. Jun 18 1967,
Luna, Freestone Co., TX.

157. ii  Luther Lee Webb #23392 b. Jul 24 1888, Buffalo, Freestone Co., TX, d. Nov 6 1957,
Dallas, Dallas Co., TX.

158. iii Lawrence Claude Webb #23393 b. Mar 27 1890, Freestone Co., TX, d. Jan 24 1919,

Freestone Co., TX.
159. iv Ethel Pearl Webb#23394 b. Apr 17 1892, Luna, Freestone Co., TX, d. Aug 21 1968,
Luna, Freestone Co., TX.

Serena A. Maines #19155 (10.William?, 1.Lucy") b. 1871, Texas, m. (1) Sep 27 1891, in Freestone
Co., TX, Joshua Alex Tacker #23395, b. Mar 1850, Lauderdale Co., AL, d. 1917, Freestone Co.,
TX, m. (2) before 1920, in Sherman Grayson Co., TX, Graham #23397. Serena died Jan 1
1940, Tarrant Co., TX.
Children by Joshua Alex Tacker:
160. i  Mellie Jane Tacker #23396 b. Jun 25 1892, Donie, Freestone Co., TX, d. May 1985,
Pottsboro, Grayson Co., TX.

Flora Davis Maines #15465 (11.John?, 1.Lucy') b. May 1853, New London, Rusk Co., TX, m. Apr
11 1871, in Falls Co., TX, Vincent Chenoweth #15471, b. abouit 1849, Texas.
Children:
161. i  Mary Chenoweth #23416 b. about 1873.
162. ii Alice Chenoweth #23417 b. about 1875, Texas.
163. iii Annie Chenoweth #23418 b. Nov 12 1878, Falls Co., TX.
164. iv Daniel Boone Chenoweth #23419 b. Nov 12 1878, Marlin, Falls Co., TX, d. Dec 25
1964, Waco, McLennan Co., TX.
165. v Emma Chenoweth #23420 b. Aug 1883, Texas.
166. vi Sarah Ellen Chenoweth #23421 b. Jan 9 1886, Marlin, Falls Co., TX.
167. vii Henry Chenoweth #23422 b. Jan 10 1889, Marlin, Falls Co., TX.
168. viii Benjamin Chenoweth #23423 b. May 1891, Texas, d. 1951, South Gate, Los Angeles
Co., CA.

Daniel Boone Maines #15466 (11.John?, 1.Lucy") b. Abt _ 1856, New London, Rusk Co., TX, m.
(1) 1876, in Falls Co., TX, #23424, d. before 1899, m. (2) Dec 17 1879, in Falls Co.,
TX, Willie Kimbrough #15472, m. (3) about 1889, #23428, d. about 1899, m. (4)
about 1908, Maggie Chalmers #23431, b. 1880, Texas. Daniel died Nov 11 1911, Waco,
McLennan Co., TX.

Chlldren by

169. i Walter Maines #23425 b 1877, Texas, d. Sep 7 1943, Harris Co., TX.
Children by Willie Kimbrough:)

170. ii Dora Maines #23426 b. about 1880, Texas.
171. iii  John Henry Maines #23427 d. Jan 27 1965, Marlin, Falls Co., TX.
Childrenby )

172. iv John Wesley Maines #23429 b. 1890, Texas, d. Jul 4 1937, Marlin, Falls Co., TX.
173. v Joe Maines #23430 b. 1896, Texas.
Children by Maggie Chalmers:)

10



174.

Vi

Joe Maines #23432 b. Oct 25 1908, Texas, d. Jul 21 1967, Bell Co., TX.

175. vii Jesse Andrews Maines #23433 b. Jan 27 1910, Texas, d. Jul 13 1977, Bell Co., TX.
176. viii Mattie Lucille Maines #23434 b. about 1911, Texas.

56. Sarah Ellen Maines #15468 (11.John?, 1.Lucy") b. Feb __ 1858, New London, Rusk Co., TX, m.
Jan 31 1874, in Falls Co., TX, Jackson Shelton #15474, d. about 1899. Sarah died Oct 21 1941,

Harris Co., TX.
Children:
177. i Shelton #23435.
178. ii Lizzie D. Shelton #23436 b. 1876.
179. iii John W. Shelton #23437 b. Feb 16 1879, d. Apr 14 1967, San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX.
180. iv Samuel L. Shelton #23438 b. Oct 1882, Texas.
181. v  Ola Shelton #23439 b. Mar 25 1888, Falls Co., TX.
182. vi Myrtle Shelton #23440 b. Oct 1890, Falls Co., TX.
183. vii Barney Shelton #23441 b. apr 1893, Falls Co., TX.
184. viii Sudie Shelton #23442 b. Jul 18 1895, Falls Co., TX.

57. William Thomas Maines #15467 (11.John?, 1.Lucy') b. Mar 4 1860, Rusk Co., TX, m. May 16
1883, in Marlin, Falls Co., TX, Nancy Elizabeth Casey #15473, b. May 1862, Bosque, Bosque Co.,
TX, d. Jun 16 1941, EIm Mott, McLennan Co., TX. William died Feb 5 1929, Rosenburg, Fort
Bend Co., TX, buried: Fort Bend Co., TX.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

Vi

Vil

Children:

William Elbert Maines #23443 b. Mar 23 1884, Marlin, Falls Co., TX, d. Jan 24 1952,
Marlin, Falls Co., TX.

Mary Jane Maines #23444 b. Sep 4 1885, Falls Co., TX, d. Feb 28 1966, Waco,
McLennan Co., TX.

Samuel Lewis Maines #23445 b. Jan 1 1887, Falls Co., TX, d. Aug 26 1963,
Rosenburg, Fort Bend Co., TX.

Harrison Vernon Maines #23446 b. Nov 7 1890, Falls Co., TX, d. Oct 14 1952,
Houston, Harris Co., TX.

Emma Gertrude Maines #23447 b. Dec 10 1893, Falls Co., TX, d. Jan 1981,
Cornersville, Marshall Co., TN.

Thelma Maines #23448 b. Aug 13 1895, Falls Co., TX, d. Dec 1 1990, Liberty Co.,
TX.

Joseph Driver Maines #23449 b. May 12 1899, Falls Co., TX, d. Jan 10 1981,
Houston, Harris Co., TX.

58. John Maines #15469 (11.John?, 1.Lucy") b. 1866, Falls Co., TX, m. Feb 2 1886, in Marlin, Falls
Co., TX, Martha Vernity Casey #15475, b. Mar 1869, Texas, d. Dec 29 1953, Taylor Co., TX.
John died Nov 11 1941, Tarrant Co., TX.

192.

193.

194.
195.

i
iv

Children:

William Thomas Maines, Sr. #23450 b. Mar 31 1887, Falls Co., TX, d. Feb 27 1964,
Dallas Co., TX.

Betty Maines #23451 b. Mar 12 1888, Falls Co., TX, d. Nov 15 1973, Grand Prairie,
Dallas Co., TX.

Lillie Inez Maines #23452 b. Mar 20 1891, Falls Co., TX.

Frances Jewell Maines #23454 b. Jan 13 1891, McGregor, McLennan Co., TX, m.
Roland Richmond Hall #23455.

11



196. v Maggie Maines #23453 b. Mar 19 1893, Falls Co., TX, d. Mar 14 1978, Lubbock,
Lubbock Co., TX.

59. Cassa Maines #15470 (11.John? 1.Lucy') b. Abt 1868, Falls Co., TX, m. Jun 23 1882, in Falls
Co., TX, William Y. Carter #15476.

Children:
197. i Annie Carter #23456 b. Aug 1891, Falls Co., TX.
198. ii Herman Carter #23457 b. Jul 1894, Falls Co., TX.

61. Louisiana ""Ludie' Maines #12614 (12.Jacob?, 1.Lucy") b. about 1865, Louisiana, m. about 1893,
in Louisiana, A. Allen #14727, b. about 1847, Virginia.
Children:
199. i Nina Allen #23458 b. 1894, Louisiana.
200. ii  Grace Allen #23459 b. 1901, Louisiana.
201. iii Janice Allen #23460 b. 1902, Louisiana.
202. iv Lillian Allen #23461 b. 1904, Louisiana.

65. William Houston Maines #12618 (14.Noah?, 1.Lucy') b. May 1 1874, Sabine Parish, LA, m. about
1895, in Louisiana, Rachael Eliza #23462, b. Jan 11 1873, Mississippi, d. Mar 2 1969, Pleasant
Hill, Sabine Parish, LA. William died Apr 2 1947, Pleasant Hill, Sabine Parish, LA.

Children:
203. i James Everett Maines #23463 b. Jan 19 1896, Louisiana, m. about 1890, Della M.
#23468. James died May 9 1974, De Berry, Panola Co., TX.
204. ii  Herbert P. Maines #23464 b. Feb 28 1897, Louisiana, m. Tressie Rowe #23466, b.

May 25 1903, d. Dec 28 1989, Goldonna, Natchitoches Parish, LA. Herbert died Sep
11 1966, Goldonna, Natchitoches Parish, LA.

205. iii Harrison P. Maines #23465 b. Dec 1898, Louisiana, m. about 1897, in Louisiana, lla
L. #23467.

206. iv Thomas N. Maines #23469 b. Oct 19 1900, Louisiana, d. Nov 21 1989, Goldonna,
Natchitoches Parish, LA.

207. v Marcus Maxwell Maines #23470 b. Nov 22 1902, Louisiana, d. Jun 5 1978, Florien,
Sabine Parish, LA.

208. vi Riley A. Maines #23471 b. Feb 18 1905, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Mar 20 1993,
Natchitoches, Natchitoches Parish, LA.

209. vii Gladdis J. Maines #23472 b. 1909, Louisiana.

210. viii Henry E. Maines #23473 b. Sep 19 1910, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Oct 15 1989, Sabine
Parish, LA.

211. ix Hattie E. Maines #23474 b. Sep 25 1912, Louisiana, m. Dewey Hennigan #23475, b.
Mar 25 1904, d. Apr 1977, Marthaville, Natchitoches Parish, LA. Hattie died Jul 1995,
Marthaville, Natchitoches Parish, LA.

212. x William A. Maines #23476 b. Feb 3 1915, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jun 8 1934, Pleasant
Hill, Sabine Parish, LA.

Fourth Generation
68. Leonard Hughes #15441 (21.Alford?®, 3.Permelia®, 1.Lucy") b. Feb 14 1869, Tangipahoa Parish,

LA,m. 1889, Emaline M. Lowery #15442, b. Jul 18 1861, d. Feb 16 1958, buried: Lowery
Cemetery. Leonard died Jul 15 1918, Louisiana.

12



69.

70.

Children:

213. i Nancy Hughes #23477 b. Jun 20 1890, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Claude Joseph
Laiche #23478, b. Apr 23 1900, d. Jun 1976, Amite, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. Nancy
died Dec 31 1974, Amite, Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

214. ii  Charles Hughes #23479 b. Jun 13 1893, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Dec 9 1964,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

215. iii  John Hughes #23480 b. Oct 25 1895, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Jun 23 1966,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

216. iv Fred Hughes #23481 b. Apr 10 1897, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. May 27 1970, Amite,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

217. v Beulah Hughes #23482 b. 1898, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. 1947.

Jane W. "Jennie" Hughes #14698 (21.Alford?, 3.Permelia®, 1.Lucy") b. Jun 18 1870, Tangipahoa
Parish, LA, m. Apr 15 1888, in Baileys Mill, LA, Thomas Alis ""Ale™ Lowrey #14699, b. Mar 20
1850, (son of Thomas Lowery #14706 and Elizabeth Jane Price #14707) d. Jul 20 1929, Tangipahoa
Parish, LA, buried: Friendship Cemetery. Jane died Mar 24 1938, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, buried:
Lowery Cemetery. "Maines Genealogy" used the birth date shown, but Peggy Wood has her born
1873.

Thomas: Death date shown is from the "Maines Genealogy" but Peggy Wood had his death as
1928.

Children:

218. i Richard Lowrey #15443 b. Nov 15 1889, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Apr 23 1956.
Never married.

219. ii  Hardy Lowrey #15444 b. Mar 13 1893, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Givens
#15445. Hardy died Jul 16 1921. They had no children.

220. iii Elmer Lowrey #15446 b. May 14 1895, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Oct 1 1918. U. S.

Army Louisana Battalion, 14 1st Field Artillery.
+ 221. iv Sally Lowrey #15447 b. May 14 1898.
222. v Aline Lowrey #15449 b. Aug 28 1902, Amite, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Mar 29 1940.
She and Adine were twins. She died unmarried.
223. vi Adine Lowrey #15450 b. Aug 28 1902, Amite, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Jun 8 1973,
Amite, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. She and Aline were twins. She died unmarried.
+ 224. vii Athalea Lowery #14700 b. Aug 14 1905.

Calvin Hughes #15453 (21.Alford?, 3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy') b. May 4 1872, Tangipahoa Parish, LA,
m. (1) Oct 10 1901, Lillie Brooks #15454, b. Jan 21 1881, Louisiana, d. Jan 7 1944, Tangipahoa
Parish, LA, buried: Lowery Cemetery, m. (2) Apr 8 1946, in Tangipahoa Parish, LA, Pearl
Lambert #23483. Calvin died May 24 1949, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. Death date shown is from the
"Maines Genealogy" but Peggy Wood shows he died Jan 7, 1944 which may have been atypo
confusing death of wife.
Children by Lillie Brooks:
225. i Walter Hughes #15455 b. 1903, Louisiana, m. Cody Brown #15459. Walter died Mar
__1950. They had no children.
226. i1 William Monroe Hughes #15456 b. Jan 22 1904, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Feb 24
1966. He never married.
227. iii Alfred Henry Hughes #15457 b. Dec 16 1905, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m.
Terrell #15460. Alfred died Dec 13 1967, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Parish, LA.
+ 228. iv Martha Louise Hughes #15458 b. May 28 1907.

13



229. v Margie M. Hughes #23484 b. Jan 20 1909, Louisiana, d. Mar 2 1977, Hammond,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

230. vi James Hughes #23485 b. Jan 24 1911, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Feb 7 1911,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

231. vii Son Hughes #23486 b. Mar 27 1912, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Dec 27 1912,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

232. viii Mearl Hughes #23487 b. Nov 27 1913, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Johnnie Pete
#23488, b. Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. Mearl died Feb 4 1969, Amite,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

233. ix Evelyn Hughes #23489 b. Mar 12 1916, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Oct 30 1978,
Louisiana.

234. x Mary Madeline Hughes #23490 b. Aug 11 1917, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, d. Jul 31
1978, Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, LA.

74. Francis Marion Oliphant #23323 (22.Luzina®, 3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy") b. Jun 1 1876, Tangipahoa
Parish, LA ??, m. about 1901, Mittie Ann Ryan #23491, b. Jun 1 1874, Louisiana, d. Jun 20 1958.
Francis died Apr 3 1935.

Children:

235. 1 James Stevens Oliphant #23492 b. Nov 12 1902, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Myrtle
Edwards #23493. James died Jul 1959.

236. ii Lola Winnie Oliphant#23494 b. Sep 6 1904, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. (1) Herman
Pigott #23495, m. (2) Charles Edward Seerar #23496, b. Germany. Lola died Jul
1975, New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA.

237. iii Ruby Elizabeth Oliphant #23497 b. Dec 25 1909, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Oscar
G. Robertson #23498.

238. iv Wilton Ryan Oliphant#23499 b. Feb 17 1911, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Zellie
Holmes #23500, b. Kentwood, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. Wilton died Feb 1970.

90. William Eugene Maines, Sr. #23351 (31.William?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Mar 8 1869, Zwolle,
Sabine Parish, LA, m. (1) Feb 18 1895, in Sabine Parish, LA, Ada S. Graves #23501, b. Feb 2
1876, d. Sep 15 1902, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, m. (2) about 1908, in Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA,
Nannie E. Taylor #23507, b. Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. before 1934, Lamesa, Dawson Co., TX.
William died Dec 29 1962, Lamesa, Dawson Co., TX.

Children by Ada S. Graves:

239. i Ola Loyd Maines #23502 b. Dec 3 1895, Sabine Parish, LA.

240. ii  Carl Eugene Maines #23503 b. Mar 26 1897, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jun 7 1929, Sabine
Parish, LA.

241. iii May Maines #23504 b. Sep 1898, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Sabine Parish, LA.

242. iv  William Coleman Maines #23505 b. Mar 17 1900, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Aug
7 1990, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.

243. v Ray Clyde Maines #23506 b. Mar 24 1902, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Dec 31 1912, Sabine
Parish, LA.
Children by Nannie E. Taylor:)

244. vi William Eugene Maines, Jr. #23508 b. about 1909, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Sabine
Parish, LA.

245. vii Aubry Bernest Maines #23509 b. about 1912, Louisiana, d. Sep 13 1985, Big Spring,
Howard Co., TX.

246. viii Vivian Naomi Maines #23510 b. Feb 8 1913, Louisiana, d. Sep 28 1993, Grand

14



95.

98.

99.

Prairie, Dallas Co., TX.

247. ix Clyde Norman Maines #23511 b. Oct 8 1914, Sabine Parish, LA.

248. x Ruby Thelma Maines #23512 b. Nov 20 1915, Dallas Co., TX, d. about 1965, Tulsa,
Tulsa Co., OK.

249. xi Pauline Maines #23513 b. about 1918, Louisiana.

250. xii Minnie Lee Maines #23514 b. Apr 2 1918, Louisiana, d. Jan 1996, Zwolle, Sabine
Parish, LA.

251. xiii Olen B. Maines #23515 b. Apr 22 1920, Texas, d. Jun 18 1992, Lamesa, Dawson Co.,
TX.

252. xiv Mary Maines #23516 b. after 1921, d. Lamesa, Dawson Co., TX.

253. xv William Eugene Maines, 111 #23517 b. about 1926.

Cleborn Ira Maines #23356 (31.William®, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. May 6 1882, Sabine Parish,
LA, m. Jan 10 1909, in Sabine Parish, LA, Anna Elizabeth Ramsey #23518, b. Nov 10 1879,
Sabine Parish, LA, d. Jul 8 1951, Sabine Parish, LA. Cleborn died Oct 20 1968, Zwolle, Sabine
Parish, LA.
Children:
254. i1 Juanita Maines #23519 b. Sep 23 1909, Sabine Parish, LA.
255. ii  John Cleborn Maines #23520 b. Jan 28 1911, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Apr 1978,
Beaumont, Jefferson Co., TX.
256. iii Clayton Isaac Maines #23521 b. Aug 31 1914, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Dec 15
1981, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.
257. iv Grady Olander Maines #23522 b. Aug 31 1914, Sabine Parish, LA, m. Jul 19 1977, in
Harrison Co., TX, Sybil E. Skinner #23523, b. about 1919. Grady died Aug 29 1981,
Sabine Parish, LA.
258. v Gladys Maines #23524 b. after 1920, Sabine Parish, LA, m. (1) in Sabine Parish, LA,
Byers #23525, m. (2) McCormick #23526.

Roy Orlando Maines #23359 (31.William?®, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Apr 5 1890, Zwolle, Sabine
Parish, LA, m. Apr 30 1918, in Sabine Parish, LA, Willie Mae Barr #23527, b. Oct 9 1900, Sabine
Parish, LA, d. Apr 19 1985. Roy died Oct 2 1952, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.
Children:
259. i Alice Viola Maines #23528 b. Feb 5 1919, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Dec 16 1925, Sabine
Parish, LA.

Matilda Elizabeth Shull #19319 (32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Dec 5 1868, Zwolle,
Sabine Parish, LA, m. Clarence Ramsey #19328, b. 1872, Alabama, d. 1955, Sabine Parish, LA.
Matilda died Dec 15 1944, Zwolle, Sabine Parish, LA.

Children:

260. i Houston M. Ramsey #19329 b. Sep 24 1898, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Apr 29 1970,
Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA.

261. ii  Mabrey Ramsey #19330 b. 1899, Louisiana.

262. iii Mamie Christella Ramsey #19331 b. Sep 21 1902, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Nov 12

1902, Sabine Parish, LA.

100. Williamson Hadley Shull #19320 (32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Feb 1 1871, Zwolle,

Sabine Parish, LA, m. in Louisiana, Nannie J. Russell #19332, b. Feb 26 1871, d. Sep 8 1936,
Sabine Parish, LA. Williamson died Feb 9 1903, Sabine Parish, LA.

15



104.

105.

106.

221.

Nannie: Three unwed children were born to this family, their names not known..
Children:
263. i Robert Elbert Shull #19333 b. Mar 7 1890, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Dec 19 1906,
Sabine Parish, LA.

Hessie Clara Shull #19324 (32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Aug 19 1881, Zwolle, Sabine
Parish, LA, m. Mar 14 1897, in Louisiana, Thomas Ramsey, Sr #19334, b. Apr 26 1876, d. Sep 11
1953, Sabine Parish, LA. Hessie died Dec 7 1967, Bossier Parish, LA. There were six unnnamed
children born to this family. Apparently all born in Louisiana.
Children:
264. i Ernest Rayond Ramsey #19335 b. Feb 26 1898, Sabine Parish, LA, d. Feb 23 1899,
Sabine Parish, LA.

265. i1 Paronee Ramsey #19336 b. 1908, Louisiana.

266. iii Helen Ramsey #19337 b. 1911, Louisiana.

267. iv John Thomas Ramsey, Jr. #19338 b. Apr __ 1928, Louisiana, d. May __ 1922,
Louisiana.

James Mathew Shull #12622 (32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Jun 24 1884, Zwolle, Sabine
Parish, LA, m. Dec 14 1918, in Texarkana, Bowie Co., TX, Tressie Elizabeth Nash #12623, b. Jan
16 1899, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR, (daughter of Leander Lemuel Nash #14715 and Mary
Pamelia White #14716) d. Oct 20 1992, Rockville, Montgomery Co., MD, buried: Parklawn
Memorial Park, . James died Nov 20 1934, Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA, buried: Bayou
Scie Cemetery, Sabine Parish, LA.
Tressie: Tressie was a founding member, #039, ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.
She was the first person installed in the AAFA ALFORD HALL OF FAME. She edited the "Alford
Family Bulletin" in the 1970's. Not only did she have distant Alford ancestors, her first husband
was a descendant of Jacob Alford, b, 1761 NC. SSN 435-07-1943

Children:
+ 268. i Lucy Elizabeth Shull #12624 b. Sep 27 19109.

Nettie EIma Shull #19325 (32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy') b. Apr 2 1888, Sabine Parish, LA,
m. in Louisiana, Wesley Gray Shuford, Sr. #19339, b. Oct 23 1880, Texas, d. Nov 15 1952, Sabine
Parish, LA. Nettie died Jul 10 1937, Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA.
Children:
269. i  Wesley Gray Shuford, Jr. #19340 b. Jan 22 1914, Louisiana, d. Feb 22 1980,
Houston, Harris Co., TX.

270. ii Dovie Irene Shuford #19341 b. after 1920.
+ 271. iii Roy J. Shuford #19342 b. Nov 21 1921.
Fifth Generation

Sally Lowrey #15447 (69.Jane*, 21.Alford®, 3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy') b. May 14 1898, Amite,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Matthew J. Ryan, Sr. #15448, b. Jun 5 1896, New Orleans, Orleans
Parish, LA, d. Apr 18 1961. Sally died Oct 23 1976, Mandeville, St. Tammany Parish, LA, buried:
Lowery Cemetery.
Matthew: Corporal, Louisiana Camp H. Q. Co. WW |
Children:
272. i Matthew J. Ryan, Jr. #19382 b. Jun 21 1922, d. Jul 14 1965.

16



224.

228.

268.

271.

273. ii  Robert EImer Ryan #19383 b. Jul 51930, d. Jan 5 1976.
274. iii Jane Ryan #19384 b. Jan 28 1932, d. Feb 22 1981.

Athalea Lowery #14700 (69.Jane*, 21.Alford®, 3.Permelia?, 1.Lucy") b. Aug 14 1905, Tangipahoa
Parish, LA, m. Vincent Carl Callari #14701, b. Mar 10 1899, Vaccari, Sicily, (son of Guiseppi
Callari #14704 and Maria Grazia Cangelosi #14705) d. Mar 4 1949, Independence, Tangipahoa
Parish, LA. Athalea died Nov 4 1988, Amite, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. She was born in what was
known as Friendship Community.
Children:
275. i Peggy Anne Callari #14702 b. Mar 19 1932, Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. Jun 27 1959,
in Beaumont, Jefferson Co., TX, Sam Madeley Wood, Jr. #14703, b. May 19 1933,
Navasota, Grimes Co., TX, (son of Sam Madeley, Sr. #19388 and
#19389). Peggy and Sam are charter members #0593 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION, INC.
+ 276. ii  Thomas Joseph Callari #15451 b. Dec 20 1938.

Martha Louise Hughes #15458 (70.Calvin®, 21.Alford?®, 3.Permelia®, 1.Lucy) b. May 28 1907,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA, m. (1) James R, Riles #15461, b. Brookhaven, Lincoln Co., MS, m. (2) Jun
18 1930, Frank Edward Rick #15464, b. New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA. Martha died Jul 21
1964.
Children by JamesR, Riles:
277. i Winnie Louise Riles #15462 b. Sep 12 1928, m. Peter Lupo #15463, b. Amite,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.
Peter: They had no children

Lucy Elizabeth Shull #12624 (105.James*, 32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Sep 27 1919,
Texarkana, Bowie Co., TX, m. Jan 23 1942, in Chevy Chase, Montgomery Co.. MD, Robert
Jordan Stevens #12625, b. Apr 17 1907, Chevy Chase, Montgomery Co.. MD, (son of Eugene
Ensign Stevens #14713 and Gertrude Abibail MacNulty #14714) d. Dec 30 2005, Frederick, MD.
Lucy died Apr 17 1992, Rockville, Montgomery Co., MD, buried: Rockville Cemetery, Rockville,
MD. Lucy was a founding member, #094, ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION. She
assisted her mother with Alford research and the "Alford Family Bulletin” She passed on to the
AAFA most of the Alford material accumulated by she and her mother. Lucy was the AAFA DAR
representative at the time of her death. No obit on file with AAFA. SSN 439-01-4289.
Children:
278. 1 William L. Stevens#19308 b. Aug 23 1944, Washington, D.C., m. Aug 10 1970, in
Rockville, Montgomery Co., MD, Phoebe Ritt #19315.

279. ii  David Alan Stevens#19309 b. Aug 10 1949, Washington, D.C., m. Oct 23 1971, in
Chevy Chase, Montgomery Co.. MD, Carol Rudisill #19316.
280. iii Raymond Richard Stevens #19317 b. Jan 6 1952, Washington, D.C., d. Jul 18 1970,

Rockville, Montgomery Co., MD.
+ 281. iv Mary Pamela"Dolly" Stevens #19310 b. Dec 18 1955.

Roy J. Shuford #19342 (106.Nettie*, 32.Lucy?, 6.Williamson?, 1.Lucy") b. Nov 21 1921, d. Apr __
1973.
Children:
282. i Richard Shuford #19343 b. Louisiana.

17



INDEX

___,DellaM. .....

Alford, Lucy
ALLEN, A 12
Allen, Grace
Allen, Janice
Allen, Lillian
Allen, Nina
Barr, Willie Mae ....
Bell, Nancy Mary

Boyles, ANn N. ..o 5
Boyles, James NOBI ... 5
Boyles, Margaret R. ....ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiceeece e 5

Boyles, Noella
Boyles, Patrick

Brooks, Lillie .............

Brown, Cody .............

Brown, Sarah .............

Butler, Pawnee

Buvens, FEIIX F. oo, 3
Buvens, Felix Nicholas ............ccccvvviiiiiiiii, 7
BUVENS, FIaNCiS ...occciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee o 7
BUVENS, JAMES LOUIS ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiecieee e 7
Buvens, JOhN RIlEY ... 3
Buvens, Joseph Hamilton ........ccccccociiiiiiiniiiiieee, 7
Buvens, Leath ... 3
BUVENS, LOUIS P. cooiiiiieicciiieee s 3,7
Buvens, Mary GEeRrude .........ccccvvvviiiiiiieieeees e 7
Buvens, W. Peter Francis .......ccoccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeie 3

Buvens, W illiam Felix
Buvens, Willie Eugine
Byers,
Callari, Guiseppi
Callari, Peggy Anne
Callari, Thomas Joseph
Callari, Vincent Carl ..........ccceeeeeeennnn.
Cangelosi, Maria Grazia
Carter, Annie
Carter, Elizabeth
Carter, Herman
Carter, Redmond
Carter, William Y. ... 12
Casey, Martha Vernity
Casey, Nancy Elizabeth
Chalmers, Maggie
Chenoweth, Alice
Chenoweth, Annie
Chenoweth, Benjamin
Chenoweth, Daniel Boone
Chenoweth, Emma
Chenoweth, Henry
Chenoweth, Mary
Chenoweth, Sarah Ellen

18

Chenoweth, VINCENT ...ocoviiiiiiiii e, 10
Copeland, Effie ... 9
Gl S, e 3
Cross, AIDErt EUGENE ....uuviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt 8
CroSS, WHllIE ..o 8
Cross, Willie Elizabeth .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiii i, 8
Dally,

Dally, Julia ...
Dally, Mary

Dally, NEWLON ..ot 2
Dally, SAra ...cooooiiiiii e 2
Dally, WoodWard .........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
DeCKEr, MarY ..oooiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Edwards, Myrtle ......cccoccceiieiiiiii e
Eliza, RAChaCl ....cooveiiieiie e
Evelyn, Daisey .....ccccocveeieeeeennn.

Felts, Sarah Ann Rebecca ...

Gafford, Adalee ..........cevvvvenn.

Gafford, William G. ... 9
Garland, Viola B. ..o 8
GV NS, e 13
Graham, e 10
Granade, Othella .....ooooviiiiiiii e 9
Graves, Ada S. ..o 14
Hall, Roland Richmond

Hammond, Henry .................

Hamrick, Jane Keziah .............

Hennigan, DEWEY ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeei e
Herrin, Lula Mae (Garland) ........cccccevviiiiiiiiiiiicciiee 8
Holladay, Thomas Jefferson ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiies 6
HOIMES, MAria .uvoviiiiiieiiiiiiceeeiie e 5
Holmes, Zellie ..o, 14
Hooten, AIKen DeIMAasIie ....ccocovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecic e 5

Hooten, Joseph Aikens

Hooten, Joseph Johnson
Hooten, Sarah Ella
Hooten, Virginia Ann
Hooten, Walter Shearer
Hooten, Willie Calvin
Hughes, Alford
Hughes, Alfred Henry
Hughes, Anna
Hughes, Beulah
Hughes, Calvin
Hughes, Calvin Henry
Hughes, Charles
Hughes, Eva
Hughes, Evelyn
Hughes, Fred
Hughes, James
Hughes, Jane W. "Jennie"
Hughes, John
Hughes, Leonard
Hughes, LuzinaA. ................
Hughes, Margie M. ......cccooooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 14




Hughes, Martha Louise
Hughes, Mary Madeline
Hughes, Mearl

Hughes, Nancy
Hughes, Sabrah
Hughes, Sarah Ann
Hughes, Serena
Hughes, Son
Hughes, Walter
Hughes, William Henry, Sr. ..o 2
Hughes, William Monroe
Justice, Buck
Kemp, Nancy
Kennedy, Mary Harrison
Kent, Lucy

Kimbrough, Willie ...,
KiNg, STANEY oo 6
Knight, Calidonia Jane .........cccccccveiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiciceeeee e 8

Laiche, Claude Joseph
Lambert, Pearl
Lemon, Bryant
Lemon, Fannie

LEMON, J.J. i 5
LemON, JAMES ..ouiiiiiiiiiie i 5
LemOn, LYdIa ..coeeiiiieieiiiiieeee e 5
Lemon, RODEIT ... 5
Lowery, Athalea .......ccccoeviiiiiiiiiie e

Lowery, Emaline M. ...
Lowery, Thomas
Lowrey, Adine
Lowrey, Aline
Lowrey, Elmer
Lowrey, Hardy
Lowrey, Richard
Lowrey, Sally
Lowrey, Thomas Alis "Ale"
Lupo, Peter
Luster, Bessie

Lynch, Isabelle
MacN ulty, Gertrude Abibail
Madeley, Sam, Sr. ... 17
Maines,

17

Maines, Amanda E lizabeth
Maines, Amanda J. ......cooiiiiiiiiiii e 3,9
Maines, Amos Menon
Maines, Andy Lofton

Maines, Aubry Bernest
Maines, Barney Allen
Maines, Betty
Maines, Burtis Edgar "Boots"
Maines, Carl Eugene
Maines, Cassa
Maines, Clayton Isaac
Maines, Cleborn Ira
Maines, Clyde Norman
Maines, Daniel Boone

Maines, Docia Ethel

Maines, Dora
Maines, Ebby Bronzol
Maines, Eddie "Shortie"
Maines, EIDertB. .....oooiiiiiiie e 1,3
Maines, Elbert Carter
Maines, Elijah
Maines, Emma Gertrude
Maines, Etta Mae
Maines, Flora Davis
Maines, Frances Jewell
Maines, Franklin
Maines, Freddie "Cotton"
Maines, George
Maines, Gladdis J.
Maines, G ladys
Maines, Grady Olander
Maines, HarrisonP. ...............
Maines, Harrison Vernon ....
Maines, Hattie E. ............nnn.
Maines, Henry E. ..o 3,8,12
Maines, Henry FIOyd, Sr. ..o 8
Maines, Herbert P. ..o 12
Maines, TdaF. .o 3
Maines, Infant
Maines, Jacob
Maines, James Everett
Maines, JamesH. ..........v.
Maines, Jesse Andrews
Maines, Joe
Maines, John
Maines, John Cleborn
Maines, John Elbert
Maines, John Henry
Maines, JONN M. i 1,4
Maines, John Wesley
Maines, Joseph Driver
Maines, Josephine E. ...............
Maines, Juanita
Maines, Leah
Maines, Lillie Inez
Maines, Louisiana "Ludie"
Maines, Lucy
Maines, Lucy Margany
Maines, Luraney
Maines, Lusina
Maines, M aggie
Maines, M arcus M axwell
Maines, Mary
Maines, Mary Azeleat
Maines, Mary Jane
Maines, Mary Lou
Maines, M attie Lucille
Maines, May
Maines, M innie

Maines, Minnie Lee
Maines, N ancy Elizabeth
Maines, Noah
Maines, O la Loyd




Maines, OIeN B. ..oouiiiiiiee e 15
Maines, O phelia
Maines, Oscar
Maines, Patience M eresy
Maines, Pauline
MaAINES, PEITEE e
Maines, Permelia 1,2
Maines, Phillip P. ..ovvee e 9
Maines, Ray Clyde
Maines, Redmon Ivy
Maines, Redmond I. ......ccooiiiiiiiiii,
Maines, Richard
Maines, Richard A. ... 2,4
Maines, Richard Ivy 3,7
Maines, RITEY A. oo 12
Maines, Robert
Maines, Roy Orlando
Maines, Ruby Thelma
Maines, Samuel Lewis
Maines, Sandy Falls
Maines, Sarah
Maines, Sarah Ellen
Maines, Serena
Maines, SErENAA. oo 4,10
Maines, Sidney Arnold "Pete"
Maines, Thelma
Maines, Thomas Daniel
Maines, Thomas Franklin
Maines, ThomasN. .......ccoovviiiiiinnennnn.
Maines, Thomas Raymond
Maines, Virginia E
Maines, Vivian Naomi
Maines, Walter
Maines, William
Maines, William A. ... 12
Maines, W illiam Berta
Maines, William Boetnick
Maines, William Claiborne
Maines, William Coleman
Maines, William Elbert
Maines, William Eugene, 111
Maines, William Eugene, Jr. .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 14
Maines, William Eugene, Sr. ....ccccccvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 6, 14
Maines, William Houston
Maines, William Leroy
Maines, William Seaborn
Maines, William Thomas
Maines, William Thomas, Sr. ..........
Maines, Williamson Claiborne
Maines, Williamson Presley
Maines, W illie
McCormick,
McG aughey, Annie
McGaughey, Elbert
McGaughey,JohnH. .............cooins
McGaughey, William Monroe
McG aughey, William Morris
Mclntrye, EImore

MCEW TIAMS, JANE ..oviiiiiiic e, 3
MOITISON, CAITIE iovviiiiiiiiie e 5
Mullins, Lucy Katherine .......ccccooviviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen 3
Nash, Leander LEmMUEl .......ooovviiiiiiiiiii e, 16
Nash, Tressie Elizabeth .....ccocooviiiiiiiiii 16
NOTTIS, Matilda ..oocvviiiiiiii e 6
NOYES, JOB oo 5
Obernathy, OdesSie ......ccccccvreeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen.

Oliphant, Francis Marion ....

Oliphant, Hattie .....................

Oliphant, JAMES M. ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiccee e 5
Oliphant, James StEVENS ........ccoocviviiiiiiiiiieeee s 14
Oliphant, Lola WINnnie .......cccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 14
Oliphant, Olivia .......oooiiiiiii e 5
Oliphant, Ruby Elizabeth

Oliphant, Wilton Ryan .......cccccoiieiiiiiiiiiiie e
Oliphant, Winnie ...................

Pete, Johnnie .......cccooeeeiiivienns

Pigott, Herman .............cccccoeee.

Presley, Josephine EUgenia .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 7
Price, Elizabeth JAne ..........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e 13
Raburn, William ......ccoooiiiiiii e, 5
Ramsey, Anna Elizabeth .......ccccoocc, 15
Ramsey, ClIarenCe ........cccceveiiiiiiiiiiii e 15
Ramsey, Ernest Rayond ........ccccvevieiiiiiiiniiiiiiiicceeeeeeeen 16
Ramsey, Helen ... 16
Ramsey, Houston M. ... 15
Ramsey, John Thomas, Jr. ......cccooiiiiiiiiiniieeeeeeeeen 16
Ramsey, Mabrey ... 15
Ramsey, Mamie Christella ........cccccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 15
Ramsey, Paronee ... 16
Ramsey, ThOmas, ST .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiececeeeeier e 16
Richey, Celia ..o 3
Richey, Daniel ...
Richey, Rachel .......ccccccccceiii.

Rick, Frank Edward
Rider, Minnie Mae
Riles, JamesR,
Riles, Winnie Louise
Ritt, Phoebe
Robertson, Oscar G.
Ross, Nancy Ella
Rowe, Tressie
Rudisill, Carol
Russell, Nannie J. .................
Ryan, Jane
Ryan, Matthew J., Jr. ..., 16
Ryan, Matthew J., Sr. ..., 16
Ryan, Mittie Ann 14
Ryan, Robert Elmer
Sandifer,

Shelton,
Shelton, Barney
Shelton, Ellen
Shelton, Jackson
Shelton, John W.




Shelton, Lizzie D. oo 11
Shelton, Myrtle
Shelton, Ola
Shelton, Samuel L.
Shelton, Sudie

Shuford, DOVIE ITENE ...coveiie e 16
Shuford, RIiChard ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e, 17
Shuford, ROY J. .o 16, 17
Shuford, Wesley Gray, Jr. ....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeciiiiiiee e 16
Shuford, Wesley Gray, Sr. ...............

Shull, Hessie Clara ........cccocovvvevivnnnnnn.

Shull, James Mathew .................coee.

Shull, Kate Irene Bulah ........ooviviiiiiiie e,
Shull, Leah LEetiCIa ....ovvveiiiieiiiiieie e
Shull, Lucy Elizabeth ......ccccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeee

Shull, Martin Hadley ........covviiiiiiiiiiiii e
Shull, Mary Adeline ... 6
Shull, Matilda Elizabeth ..........cccooveiiiiiiiiiiii, 6, 15
Shull, Nettie EIma .........coeeviiiiiinnnn. 6, 16
Shull, Robert EIDErt .....oooveiiiiiiieeeeei e, 16
Shull, Willliam LEVI ....ccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeein e 6
Shull, Williamson Hadley 6, 15
SKinner, SYbil E. ..o 15
SMith, JONN N. oo 5
SMIth, LiZa coeeiiiiiiiee et 4
Spiker, JONN J. oo 5
Spiker, Mollie J. ..o 5
Stagemuller, M. ..........

Steger, Ethel D. ..........

Stevens, David Alan ......cooooviiiiiiiii

Stevens, Eugene ENSign ......cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 17
Stevens, Mary Pamela "Dolly" ........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiie 17
Stevens, Raymond Richard .........ccccccceiiiiiiniiiiiieee, 17
Stevens, Robert Jordan .........ooovvveiiiii i 17
Stevens, William L. .......oovviiiiiiiiiiieeeee 17
Tacker, JOShUA ALEX ..uuuviiiiiiiiiiieeieiiee e 10

21

Tacker, Mellie JANe .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 10
Taylor, Nannie E. ... 14
Terrell, 13
Vines, Alice Elizabeth .......c.ccooiiiiiiiii 7
ViNes, Armdilta ....oooovvviiiiiiiiie e 6
VINES, ASA, Il oo 7
VINES, ASA, ST\ iiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e 6
Vines, Bettes Belle ................

Vines, Ellis Eldry .................

Vines, Lethia Morgena

VINES, MAMIE eviiiiiiii e e e
ViNeS, MEreCY L. .oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7
Vines, Richard IVY ... 6
Waddell, Lethea B. ......oviiiiiiiiiiiciiie e 2
Waddell, LUCY ..ouuviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiei e 2,5
Waddell, Martha .........coooiiiiii e, 2
Waddell, Noel .......ccoevvvvivinnnn.

Waddell, Noella ..........eevvnnen.

Watson, Nancy ........cccoeeveeeeennnns

Webb, Bettie EStell .......ooviiiiiiiici e,
Webb, BULIEr oo
Webb, Ethel Pearl .......cooooiiiiiiiiiiii e
Webb, Henery ALICE ..o
Webb, Lawrence Claude .........coooevviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeveeeen,
Webb, LUNEI LEE v
Westbrook, Saletha Parlene ....

White, Mary Pamelia .............

Williams, Irene Pearl .............

Williams, Sarah A/D. ..o 4
Wood, Sam Madeley, Jr. ... 17
Woods, Emma Hamiltin ........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiii e, 7
Young, Paul ... 8
YOUNG, ROY oottt 8
YOUNQ, S. JACK cooiiiiiiiiii e 8



